Bank borrowings 20,190,512 20,190,512
Other borrowings 747,625 747,625
Guaranteed notes 4,276,568 4,276,568
Deferred tax liabilities 4,019,429 4,019,429
Other payables and accruals 906,399 906,399
Long-term deposits received 234,286 234,286

Total non-current liabilities 31,108,968 31,108,968

NET ASSETS 36,557,686 36,429,768

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
As at

31 January
2024

As at
31 January

2024
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 3 Note 4

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
Share capital 2,178,944 2,178,944
Reserves 14,923,629 (68,342) (2,780) 14,852,507

17,102,573 17,031,451
Non-controlling interests 19,455,113 (54,576) (2,220) 19,398,317

36,557,686 36,429,768

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining Group for the
year ended 31 July 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
For the year

ended 31 July
2023

For the year
ended 31 July

2023
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 4

TURNOVER 4,994,591 4,994,591

Cost of sales (4,195,305) (4,195,305)

Gross profit 799,286 799,286

Other revenue and gains 359,274 (36,000) 323,274
Selling and marketing expenses (241,182) (241,182)
Administrative expenses (956,369) (5,000) (961,369)
Other operating expenses (1,428,736) (1,428,736)
Fair value losses on investments, net (890,366) (890,366)

LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (2,358,093) (2,399,093)

Finance costs (1,214,342) (1,214,342)
Share of profits and losses of associates (2,643) (2,643)
Share of profits of joint ventures (10,346) (10,346)

LOSS BEFORE TAX (3,585,424) (3,626,424)

Tax 56,378 56,378

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (3,529,046) (3,570,046)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (1,665,400) (19,148) (2,660) (1,687,208)
Non-controlling interests (1,863,646) (16,852) (2,340) (1,882,838)

(3,529,046) (3,570,046)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group for the year ended 31 July 2023

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
For the year

ended 31 July
2023

For the year
ended 31 July

2023
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (3,529,046) (36,000) (5,000) (3,570,046)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
(EXPENSE)/INCOME

Other comprehensive (expense)/income